
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting date:  19 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Membership: 
Councillor Frank Allen, Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Adrian Bamford, Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor 

Barbara Clark, Councillor Jan Foster, Councillor Andy Mutton, Councillor Tony 

Oliver, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Suzanne Williams 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here. 

    

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2024. 

 

5  Public Questions   

 

6  Planning Applications   

 

6a  22/01935/FUL Castle Dream Stud, Mill Lane  (Pages 13 - 62) 

Planning application documents  

 

6b  23/01424/FUL & LBC Glenfall House, Mill Lane  (Pages 63 - 134) 

Planning application documents 

Listed building application documents   

 

6c  24/00631/FUL 3 Pittville Crescent Lane  (Pages 135 - 154) 

Planning application documents  

 

6d  24/01323/FUL 1 Howell Road  (Pages 155 - 160) 

Planning application documents  

 

7  Appeal Update  (Pages 161 - 180) 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RKI3WOELMDX00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RZF4VIELI6T00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RZF4VJELI6U00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SBTFJVEL0M300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SHQPFPEL08300


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  15 August 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.15 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen, Glenn Andrews, Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes 

(Chair), Barbara Clark, Jan Foster, Tony Oliver, Simon Wheeler and 

Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Tracey Birkinshaw (Director of Community & Economic Development), Chris Gomm 

(Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance), Victoria Harris 

(Planning Officer), Michelle Payne (Senior Planning Officer), Michael Ronan 

(Lawyer) and Ben Warren (Planning Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies received from Councillor Mutton. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillor Oliver visited North Place car park. 

Councillor Andrews visited 6a and 6c. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

Minutes of the meetings held on 30 May and 13 June 2024 were approved and 

signed as a true record. 

 

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

6a  24/00607/FUL 5 Bala Road (various properties) 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no public speakers on the item. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions and the responses were as follows: 

- The planning officer did not have that level of detail as Members were 
concerned about the quality of the render that would be used, as they had 
observed similar materials deteriorating quickly in other properties. However, 
the planning officer explained that through condition 3 this could be looked at 
and details shared with the Chair and Vice Chair. 

- A question was asked to the applicant whether the owners of the houses that 
had been purchased could be approached to have works carried out 
simultaneously at their own expense. However, the applicant was not present 
and no response was received.  

- The planning officer explained that they did not have the level of detail 
regarding the render and cladding as to whether it would have the potential to 
make the properties too hot. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were raised: 

- Member highlighted that this is the second stage as properties have already 
had this work completed in Dinas Road and that residents in Gwernant Road 
have been chasing when this work will happen and that the member will 
support this application. 

- In Hesters way a number of properties appear to have had this work done and 
been finished in the same way and works well. 

 

The legal officer reminded the committee that they should not duplicate existing 

regulatory regimes, such as those governing the safety of cladding and fire ratings. 

The role is as local planning authority and the applications need to be addressed in 

that context. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

For: Unanimous  

 

6b  24/00973/FUL 15 Hillfield 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no public speakers on this item. 

 

Page 4



There were no member questions or debate. 

 

The Chair clarified that the application was at committee as Cheltenham Borough 

Council owns the property. 

 

The matter then went to vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

For: Unanimous 

 

 

6c  24/00236/FUL Car Park North Place 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were two public speakers on the item; an objector and the applicant in 

support. 

 

The Chair of the Cheltenham Civic Society in objection addressed the committee 

and made the following points: 

- The Cheltenham Civic Society supports the principle of redevelopment of the 
site for housing. Although this scheme is below the standard for a town like 
Cheltenham. Objections relate to the detail of the proposal. 

- The site is a prominent location, important in the central conservation area 
and is surrounded by several impressive listed buildings. 

- The proposal fails to comply with S72 of the Planning Listed Building and 
Conservation Area Act 1990 as it does not pay special attention to desirability 
of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the conservation 
area. The plans fails to make reference to neighbouring buildings such as the 
Grade II* listed St Margaret’s Terrace. Instead the proposed development has 
lacklustre architecture, poor proportions, cheap detailing, weak terraced 
housing and ugly, monolithic block of flats. The scheme could be built 
anywhere and has no reference to the town’s design history.  

- The density of the development is too low at 114dph when compared to other 
developments around the town centre. This site should be developed with 
buildings at least five storeys high adding to Cheltenham’s housing stock, 
improving the provision of affordable housing, enhancing the profitability of the 
scheme and improving the architectural setting of this important site. Unable 
to see why Cheltenham Borough Council’s minimum threshold of 20% 
affordable housing cannot be met. 

- Sustainability is not at the heart of the proposal as it should have been.  
- The scheme will be dominated by moving and parked vehicles. There is 

insufficient parking provision for future residents, which will impact 
neighbouring streets. Parking should have been provided in an under croft as 
seen in other developments in the town. 

- The strip between the rows of houses may look attractive. However, it 
presents problems of continual maintenance. The boundary with Northfield 
Passage is also poorly defined and will suffer similar problems. 

- More trees are needed, including street trees within the scheme, a 
characteristic feature of Cheltenham and a requirement of the NPPF. Instead 

Page 5



one existing tree in St Margaret’s Road is to be removed against the tree 
officers advice. 

 

The applicant then addressed the committee in support and made the following 

points: 

- The applicant introduced himself as the Managing Director of Wavensmere 
Homes who co-own the North Place car park with BBS capital.  

- The development proposal is for 147 dwellings, comprising of 75 three 
bedroom townhouses and 72 one and two bedroom apartments. This diverse 
housing mix is designed to meet the needs of the local population. 

- The design has evolved through extensive feedback from stakeholders and 
consultees. The site has a history of unfulfilled plans, with the Council first 
earmarking it for sale in 2008. This has resulted in learning from this and the 
application has been revised to address these concerns. The apartment 
blocks massing has been reduced, improved pedestrian and cycle access and 
enhanced
[...]
planting in the middle of the scheme will be a benefit in the long term. Housing 
is desperately needed in particular social housing and would be reluctant to 
refuse application that contains affordable housing. 

- No application is ever perfect and members had meeting with the developer in 
pre application process and the scheme has taken on board points that were 
raised by members such as the BNG. Glad to have another development 
within the town which will have no gas.  

- A member liked the finish of the buildings and said that the architects panel 
didn’t oppose the materials being used. A positive is that there would be a 
significant contribution to education and a smaller one to libraries. There are 
no planning reasons to refuse the application and the council does not have a 
five-year housing supply. 

- A member was critical of the Cheltenham Civic Society and took exception to 
the un civic awards as they are unjust and hurtful. Agree with members that 

Page 8



scheme could be better however, arguments to support the scheme are 
excellent. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit subject to 

S106 agreement, conditions and informative: 

For: Unanimous 

 

A member asked about the possibility of a sign or plaque that the site was once the 

Black and White coach station. The Chair indicated that the applicant nodded that 

this would be possible.  

 

7  Appeal Update 

Appeal details were noted for information. 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none.  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



APPLICATION NO: 22/01935/FUL OFFICER: Michelle Payne 

DATE REGISTERED: 1st November 2022 DATE OF EXPIRY: 27th December 2022 
(extension of time agreed until 26th April 2024) 

DATE VALIDATED: 1st November 2022 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Battledown PARISH: Charlton Kings 

APPLICANT: Ms J Cox 

AGENT: Heine Planning Consultancy 

LOCATIO
[...]
2024 – revised comments 
The revisions do not appear to affect trees on or adjacent to the proposed site. 
 

Contaminated Land Officer 
29th November 2022  
Please note that there are no comments/ no objections from Contaminated Land/ 
Environmental Health in relation to 22/01935/FUL, Castle Dream Stud, Mill Lane, Charlton 
Kings. 
 
5th March 2024 – revised comments 
In relation to 22/01935/FUL for Castle Dream Stud, Mill Lane, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham 
there are no comments or conditions to add from a contaminated land perspective. 
 

Building Control 
14th November 2022  
This application may require Building Regulations approval. Please contact Cheltenham and 
Tewkesbury Building Control on 01242 264321 for further information. 
 
6th March 2024 – revised comments 
This application will require Building Regulations approval. Please contact Cheltenham and 
Tewkesbury Building Control on 01242 264321 for further information. 

 
Strategic Land Use Team 
7th August 2024 

 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 

The application site is located within the Cotswold National Landscape, an Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, therefore paragraphs 182 and 183 of the NPPF are relevant.  
 

Page 25



Paragraph 182 states that “great weight should be given to conserving and enhancing 
landscape and scenic beauty in Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty” (AONB), including 
consideration of “the conservation and enhancement of wildlife and cultural heritage” in this 
area. Furthermore, the NPPF states that “scale and extent of development…should be 
limited”, whilst any development “within their setting should be sensitively location and 
designed to avoid or minimise adverse impacts” on the AONB.  
 
Paragraph 183 states that “when considering applications for development within AONB, 
permission should be refused for major development other than in exceptional 
circumstances”. It is considered that this application is not major development and as such 
paragr
[...]
s sold ,the perimeter fencing was replaced with timber .  
I do feel that this did look more unobtrusive , but the composite fencing is here now , and 
, in the scheme of things , we've all got worse things to worry about .  
I'd prefer not to have the shed located, alternatively, along our garden boundary , as we 
already have 2 garden buildings along 2 of our boundaries, and after the extension built 
by the applicant , we are feeling really quite hemmed in .  
I'm sure that a common sense solution can be reached . 
 
   

1 Pittville Crescent Lane 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL52 2RA 
 

 

Comments: 23rd July 2024 
 
Letter attached. 
 
Comments: 2nd May 2024 
 
Letter attached. 
 
   

12 Windsor Street 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL52 2DE 
 

 

Comments: 23rd June 2024 
 
The previous fence was low and subservient to the existing building whereas the new 
proposed (but in actual fact already built) fence and additional entrance with gate and 
new pillars are very high and above the threshold requiring planning consent. In addition 
they are on one of the principal elevations of the property - which detracts from the 
property and is both unsightly and also not in keeping with the proximate conservation 
area. 
 
 
 
 

Page 143



 
 
   

97 Elm Grove Road 
London 
SW13 0BX 
 

 

Comments: 24th July 2024 
 
Having grown up in the neighbourhood it is sad to see that the character of the area has 
been compromised by such an unsightly fence. The cheap plastic looking materials used 
are ugly and totally inconsistent with those used at surrounding properties. The fence 
needs to be a natural wooden construct to be in keeping. The material used combined 
with its disproportionate height gives the impression of a "compound" rather than a 
peaceful walkway towards Pittville Park. It is extremely sad to see that the aesthetic 
value of the lane has been destroyed by the construction of this fence. 
 
   

36 Windsor Street 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL52 2D
[...]
f: 
24/00011/PP1 

3 Rotunda Tavern  
Montpellier Street 
 

Retention of 
temporary canopy 
structure for two 
years 
 

Delegated Decision Written 
Representation 

Appeal Dismissed Planning Ref: 
22/01681/FUL 
Appeal Ref: 
24/00002/PP1 

1 Coltham Fields 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL52 6SP 

Erection of 1no. two 
storey dwelling on 
land adjacent 1 
Coltham Fields 

Delegated Decision Written 
Representation 

Appeal Dismissed Planning ref: 
23/00596/FUL 
appeal ref: 
24/00006/PP1 

      

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 177



REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE ON PLANNING APPEALS AND LEGAL CHALLENGES 
 
LEGAL CHALLENGES  

 
 

Address Description Reference Reason 

Telecommunications Mast Site 
CLM26627 
Lansdown Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 

Installation of 15m pole inc. 
antennas, ground based 
apparatus and ancillary 
development 

23/00551/PRIOR Alleged lack of consideration of 
health grounds in granting Prior 
Approval 

 
 

    

 
 
Authorised By:  Chris Gomm 10th September 2024 

P
age 178


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6a 22/01935/FUL Castle Dream Stud, Mill Lane
	Castle Dream Stud - representations

	6b 23/01424/FUL & LBC Glenfall House, Mill Lane
	Glenfall House - representations 23-01424-FUL
	ufm53_Neighbour_Comments
	Carver Knowles Letter of rep Redacted
	OAKFIELD FARM, MILL LANE   2
	OAKFIELD FARM, MILL LANE  Letter of rep
	ON BEHALF OF OAKFIELD FARM, MILL LANE  Letter of rep 2
	ON BEHALF OF OAKFIELD FARM, MILL LANE  Letter of rep

	Glenfall House - representations 23-01424-LBC
	Oakland Farm
	LBC Comments 


	6c 24/00631/FUL 3 Pittville Crescent Lane
	3 Pittville Crescent Lane - representations
	ufm80_Neighbour_Comments
	letter of rep 1
	letter of rep 2


	6d 24/01323/FUL 1 Howell Road
	7 Appeal Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  19 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.30 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Glenn Andrews, Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes (Chair), 

Jan Foster, Andy Mutton, Tony Oliver, Simon Wheeler and Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Claire Donnelly (Planning Officer), Chris Gomm (Head of Development 

Management, Enforcement and Compliance), Michelle Payne (Senior Planning 

Officer) and Michael Ronan (Lawyer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Allen and Councillor Clark. 

 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

The legal officer for the meeting explained that members had received 

correspondence directly from the agent in relation to application 23/01424/FUL & 

LBC Glenfall House.  He confirmed that this did not represent a breach of planning 

regulation.  He noted that members who had read the email had acknowledged the 

communication to the agent and explained that the decision has not been pre-

determined and would be made with no bias and an open mind.  He concluded that 

all members had now received the communication as it formed part of the public 

report on the application. 

 



Councillor Baker declared a pre-determined position on application 23/01424/FUL & 

LBC Glenfall House and confirmed that he would leave the meeting during 

discussion and decision on this item. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillor Andrews visited 6c, and was familiar with 6b. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August were approved and signed as a correct 

record. 

 

5  Public Questions 

There were none.  

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  22/01935/FUL Castle Dream Stud, Mill Lane 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

  

There was one public speaker on the item; the Ward Member. 

 

Councillor Day as Ward Member addressed the committee and made the following 

points: 

- The proposed transformation of the temporary license granted in 2017 to a 

permanent license reflects the Council’s failure to identify less harmful 

permanent sites to meet need and fulfil the Council’s responsibilities. 

- Located within the Cotswold Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) the 

original permission considered that permanent consent would cause 

permanent harm to the landscape. 

- The application does not meet the standards required by policy and does not 

include the addition of a temporary swimming pool or the 1m+ high fence on 

Mill Lane.  Retrospectively granting planning permission would send a 

negative message to those who have complied with the roles.  

- All public comments received object to the scheme and issues continue to be 

raised relating to the site in 2024. 

- Overflow pipe continues to discharge into the water drain on Mill Lane, 

impacting those who use the lane. 

- Damage carried out to mature hedgerows surrounding the site and very bright 

and intrusive lighting at night impact both neighbouring properties and local 

wildlife. 



- It would be appropriate to grant a further temporary extension to permission 

and the council make serious efforts to identify suitable sites within the 

borough that do comply with planning policy. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions and the responses were as follows: 

- Granting retrospective permission would not set a precedent that further 

properties could be built on this land as the on-balance recommendation is 

based on the specifics of the case. 

- The swimming pool is not included within the planning permission so granting 

permission would not extend to this structure. 

- Permitted development allows a boundary to be erected up to 2m when it is 

not adjacent to highway and there is no control on the design. 

- The permission limits the site to 2 pitches and a specified number of caravans 

so any further extension into the larger pitch would require additional planning 

permission. 

- To meet the need identified in the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 

Assessment (GTAA) in 2022 4 pitches need to be identified in the borough in 

addition to the current site. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

- Issues identified with lighting is a condition to resolve within the application 

and will be managed by Planning Enforcement. 

- The outflow pipe has been addressed previously by Environmental Health and 

the water was judged to be clear.   

- The Council has badly failed to identify suitable traveller sites within the 

borough which needs to be addressed within future planning. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit subject to 

conditions: 

For: 7 

Against: 0 

Abstentions: 2 

  

Permitted subject to conditions. 

 

 

8  23/01424/FUL & LBC Glenfall House, Mill Lane 

Councillor Baker left the chamber. 

 

The Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance introduced 

the report as published.  He noted that a recommendation to refuse had been issued 

primarily due the size of the extension which would compete visually with the listed 

building and not be subservient to it. Two further reasons for refusal related to 

insufficient details regarding drainage and a lack of financial contribution towards the 

Cotswold Beechwoods Special Areas of Conservation (SAC).  He noted that a water 

management proposal has been submitted but there has not been adequate time to 



review this proposal, and a signed unilateral has been received for the SAC but the 

legal team have not had time to review and the financial contribution has not yet 

cleared.  He explained that should members be minded to grant permission the final 

resolution of these two issues could be delegated to officers. 

 

There were two public speakers on the item; the agent on behalf of the applicant and 

a Ward Member. 

 

The agent on behalf of the applicant then addressed the committee and made the 

following points: 

- The applicants have employed a team of highly experienced individuals, 

including an alternative energy expert, an award-winning architect and a 

heritage expert, to sensitively restore Glenfall House to it’s original residential 

use and put it on a sustainable footing. 

- They have worked with officers at every stage and listened to feedback but 

this has been a protracted and challenging process, particularly due to the 

changes in Conservation Officers. 

- The main house improvements, garden improvements, demolition of later 

additions, principle of development and the garage and store have all been 

agreed.   

- Four different versions of the proposed new outbuildings have been designed 

which incorporate the opinion of changing officers’ but agreement has not 

been reached.  The first two officers believed that the existing arrangement 

already competed with the listed building.  The new design has a smaller 

footprint than the main house and existing outbuildings, has been reduced to 

one and a half storeys, and in the opinion of the heritage expert is in 

proportion to the main house.  

- Officers were asked to consider whether the benefits of architectural and 

visual cohesion, enhancement of the heritage asset, sustainability, landscape, 

ecology and tourism gains balance out the harm of the proposal submitted as 

identified in the report. 

 

Councillor Day as Ward Member addressed the committee and made the following 

points: 

- The application will help preserve and enhance Glenfall House and the 

income from the holiday lets will help fund the maintaining of the listed 

property. 

- The 5 holiday lets will have a profitable impact to Cheltenham’s economy, 

creating jobs and tourist spending without a loss of residential properties. 

- Further benefits include the addition of green measures, a 22% habitat 

biodiversity gain, a 264% hedgerow gain, insect -friendly lighting, and an 

agreed financial contribution to mitigate any impact on the Cotswold 

Beechwoods SAC. 

- Most public comments have been supportive, including from a member of 

family who previously owned the property. 



- The proposed use will be less disruptive to local residents than the current 

permitted use as a hotel. 

- The applicants have worked on the application for 2 years with the input of the 

previous Conservation Officer before their departure, since then 2 contractors 

have been employed.  The current Conservation Officer has not visited the 

site and their comments and recommendations are the result of a desktop 

review.  Positive feedback on the proposals were received from the previous 2 

Conservation Officers, which shows the subjective nature of the judgement. 

- Having visited the site the proposals are far superior to the existing, 

dilapidated structures.  The public benefits outweigh the perceived harm of 

the proposals. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions and the responses were as follows: 

- The conversion of the main house back into a residential property means the 

physical and historic fabric will be in a better state as a heritage asset.  The 

concerns raised by the Conservation Officer relate to the entire proposed rear 

structure and the impact of this setting on the main house. 

- The issues relating to the drainage and the unilateral undertaking are very 

close to being resolved, so it is suggested that these two issues be delegated 

to officers to resolve prior to permission being granted, if the committee is 

minded to approve the application. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

- The issues raised are balanced against the benefits to the main house and 

there is a risk of the main building falling into a worse state of repair if 

permission is not granted.   

- The proposals will lead to an improvement in landscaping, with the extension 

not visible from the better views of Glenfall House from the gardens and front 

courtyard. 

- Strong economic and ecological reasons for approval. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to refuse: 

For: 1 

Against: 7 

Abstentions: 0 

 

A motion was submitted by Councillor Wheeler that the full application and the listed 

building concern application be moved contrary to officer recommendation on the 

basis that the proposed development, including the demolition of the existing 

outbuildings and construction of new buildings resulting in less than substantial harm 

to heritage assets.  This harm being outweighed by the significant public benefits, 

including enhancement of the main listed building, removal of harmful later additions, 

reinstatement of original features, creation of a more rational layout that enhances 

the setting of the listed building, the biodiversity net gain in habitats and hedgerows.  

Further that the issues raised in relation to insufficient surface water drainage 

strategy and lack of mitigation for recreational pressure on the Cotswold 



Beechwoods SAC be delegated to officers for resolution.  That subject to these 

resolutions permission be granted. 

 

The motion was seconded by Councillor Bamford. 

 

The Planning Officer confirmed that a clear direction had been recommended.  He 

recommended that permission be granted with a set of conditions to be agreed 

between the case officer, the chair and the vice chair.  For example, in relation to 

materials and holiday occupation terms. 

 

The committee voted on the motion and the resolution to approve the application 

subject to the appropriate conditions to be delegated to officers in consultation with 

the chair and/or vice chair for the relevant matters which would include but not be 

limited to things such as holiday accommodation, materials, landscaping, lighting, 

drainage, Cotswold Beechwood SAC mitigation, and implementation of proposed 

sustainability measures. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the motion and resolution: 

For: 8 

Against: 0 

Abstentions: 0 

 

Permitted subject to conditions outlined in the resolution. 

 

Councillor Baker returned to the Chamber. 

 

 

9  24/00631/FUL 3 Pittville Crescent Lane 

The planning officer introduced the report as published.   

 

There were three public speakers on the item; the objector, the applicant and a Ward 

Member. 

 

The public speaker in objection addressed the committee and made the following 

points: 

- The original planning consent for a fence of wooden construction with a height 

of 1.40m recognised the nature of the area and crescent but this has been 

spoilt by the overbearing erection due to the height and quality of the 

materials used. 

- Concerns have been lodged by a number of residents who ask that the fence 

be replaced by domestic fencing appropriate to the area in adherence with the 

original planning application. 

 

The applicant addressed the committee and made the following points: 

- The material used is a wood look composite material that will not fade, rot or 

rust, and in appearance is similar to that of a painted fence. 



- There are a range of fence types and heights on Pitville Crescent Lane, 

Prestbury Road and surrounding streets.  The fence height matches the 

original height of the fence on the southern side of the garage and property 

which was removed to improve the line of site down Pitville Lane and reduce 

risk of road traffic accidents.  

- The property is on a busy corner that is used to access Albert Road and 

Pitville School, which causes privacy issues for the downstairs areas of the 

home. 

 

Councillor Tooke as Ward Member submitted a written response to the committee 

and made the following points: 

- The original planning conditions were clear, specific and correct and specified 

a timber construction of 1.4m without concrete pillars.  There have been no 

material change to the context since the application.  It is important that the 

integrity of the planning process and the authority of the planning officer and 

committee are upheld. 

- The previous fence was low and subservient to the existing building blending 

harmoniously with the property and surrounding areas. 

- The height of the newly constructed fence exceeds the threshold that requires 

planning consent and is highly visible, disrupting the overall aesthetic 

harmony of the neighbourhood. 

- The council has committed to enhancing biodiversity in the planning process 

and the Cheltenham Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD) states that all proposals need to protect existing and enhance future 

biodiversity value, this should be considered with due regard to proportionality 

and the scale of development but in all cases high quality, resilient and 

contextually appropriate ecological and green infrastructure should be the 

outcome of design.  The plastic composite materials are neither 

environmentally friendly or sympathetic to the natural environment. 

- The overwhelming consensus of public comments are opposed to the fence 

with 14 objections from households in the neighbourhood. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

- On Planning View only a close inspection revealed that it wasn’t wood and it 

was felt that the property does not offer privacy to the occupants without a tall 

fence. 

- There is a significant difference to the previously permitted height of the fence 

and it is visually intrusive to the street scene and the edge of the conservation 

area. 

- The development is not in keeping with clause 135 of National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF), policy SD4 of the Joint Core Strategy and policy D1 of 

the Cheltenham Plan.  It was felt that contrary to these requirements this was 

a prominent and harmful addition and out of character for the local area. 

 

The legal officer reminded members of the cost risk of appeal. 

 



The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

For: 1 

Against: 6 

Abstentions: 2 

 

A motion was submitted by Councillor Baker that permission be refused on policy 

grounds SD4: Design Requirements 1.i “New development should respond positively 

to, and respect the character of, the site and its surroundings, enhancing local 

distinctiveness, and addressing the urban structure and grain of the locality in terms 

of street pattern, layout, mass and form.  It should be of a scale, type, density and 

materials appropriate to the site and its setting.” And NPPF 135 “Planning policies 

and decisions should ensure that developments: (a) will function well and add to the 

overall quality of the area, not just for the short term but over the lifetime of the 

development”. And the Cheltenham Plan D1 “Development will only be permitted 

where it:… b) complements and respects neighbouring development and the 

character of the locality...” 

 

The motion was seconded by Councillor Oliver. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the motion: 

For: 8 

Against: 1 

Abstentions: 0 

 

Refused. 

 

 

10  24/01323/FUL 1 Howell Road 

The planning officer introduced the report as published.   

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

- In the future it may be beneficial to offer owner occupiers in the area of work 

the opportunity to buy into the work being carried out. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

For: 9 

Against: 0 

Abstentions: 0 

 

Permitted. 

 

 

11  Appeal Update 

These were noted for information.  

 



12  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none.  

 


